



FORM-I

NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION

(SEE RULE 18)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JULY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA

PRASAD

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2009 OF 2014

Between:

1. M.Ravi Babu, S/o Chandraiah, Age 42 years, R/o D.No.14-2-323, 8th Ward,Macharla, Guntur District.
2. Patan Subhan Khan, S/o Nanu Khan, Age 42 years, R/o Paten Nagar, 4th Lane, Bapatla, Guntur District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri J.Poorna Chandra Rao, Managing Director-cum-Vice Chairman, A.P.S.R.T.C.Hyderabad.
2. Sri P.V.Rama Rao, Regional Manager, APSRTC,Guntur, Guntur District.
3. Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, IPS., Vice Chairman and Managing Director, APSRTC.,Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, AP.
4. S.Kumar Reddy, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC., Bapatla, Bapatla District
5. N.Venkata Srinivasa Rao, District Public Transport Officer,APSRTC., Narasaraopet,Palnadu District.

(RR 3 to 5 impleaded as per court order dated 23.02.24 Vide I.A No-1 of 2023 in CC No-2009 of 2014.)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Sri M PITCHAI AH praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for willfully and wantonly violated the orders dated 24.7.2013 W.P.No.20066 of 2008;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the order of High Court dated 27.02.2015 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M PITCHAI AH, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri S. Venkateswarlu, Standing Counsel for the respondents, made the following

ORDER:

"Heard Sri M. Pitchaiah, learned Counsel for the Petitioners and Sri S. Venkateswarlu, learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC.

2. Issue Form-I Notice to the Respondents.

3. In view of the fact that this Contempt Case is of the year 2014, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the learned Counsel for the Petitioners to take out Personal Notice in respect of Respondents within one week from today and file proof of receipt of notice within one week thereafter.

4. List the matter on 31.07.2025."

To

- 1. Sri J.Poorna Chandra Rao, Managing Director-cum-Vice Chairman, A.P.S.R.T.C.Hyderabad.**
- 2. Sri P.V.Rama Rao, Regional Manager, APSRTC, Guntur, Guntur District.**
- 3. Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, IPS., Vice Chairman and Managing Director, APSRTC., Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, AP.**
- 4. S.Kumar Reddy, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC., Bapatla, Bapatla District**

5. N.Venkata Srinivasa Rao, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC.,
Narasaraopet, Palnadu District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act viz; for willfully and wantonly violated the orders dated 24.7.2013 W.P.No.20066 of 2008.

Therefore, you, viz ;

1. Sri J.Poorna Chandra Rao, Managing Director-cum-Vice Chairman,
A.P.S.R.T.C.Hyderabad.
2. Sri P.V.Rama Rao, Regional Manager, APSRTC, Guntur, Guntur
District.
3. Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, IPS., Vice Chairman and Managing Director,
APSRTC., Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, AP.
4. S.Kumar Reddy, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC., Bapatla,
Bapatla District
5. N.Venkata Srinivasa Rao, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC.,
Narasaraopet, Palnadu District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati (Nelapadu) on 31.07.2025 at 10:30 A.M and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravati.

You shall attend the High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Nelapadu, Amaravati in person on 31.07.2025 at 10:30 A.M and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.


DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To,

1. **The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad, Telangana (By Speed Post** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.1 and to return to this Court before **31.07.2025)**
2. The District Judge, Guntur District, at Guntur, **(By Special Messenger** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.2, 4 & 5 and to return to this Court before 31.07.2025)
3. The Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Vijayawada, Krishna District **(By Special Messenger** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.3 and to return to this Court before **31.07.2025)**
4. Sri J.Poorna Chandra Rao, Managing Director-cum-Vice Chairman, A.P.S.R.T.C.Hyderabad.
5. Sri P.V.Rama Rao, Regional Manager, APSRTC, Guntur, Guntur District.
6. Dwaraka Tirumala Rao, IPS., Vice Chairman and Managing Director, ASRTC., Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, AP. **(Addressee Nos.5 & 6 by Special Messenger** along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. S.Kumar Reddy, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC., Bapatla, Bapatla District
8. N.Venkata Srinivasa Rao, District Public Transport Officer, APSRTC., Naasaraopet, Palnadu District. **(Addressee nos.4, 7 & 8 by Speed Post-** along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
9. **One spare copy**

CVSS

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:17/07/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 31.07.2025

ORDER

CC.No.2009 of 2014

NOTICE TO RESPONDENTS

