

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.2009 of 2014

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
22	20.11.2025	<u>GRKP, J</u> Heard Sri M. Pitchaiah, Ld. Counsel for the Petitioners and Smt. S. Pranathi, Ld. Counsel for the Respondents. 2. Smt. S. Pranathi, Ld. Counsel for all the Respondents has submitted the Revised Proceedings of Sri V.Sridhar, Chief Personal Manager (Personnel) of A.P.S.R.T.C dated 24.10.2025. Copy of it is supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the Petitioners and the same is taken on record. 3. The relevant portion of the Proceeding is usefully extracted hereunder: <i>“In view of the above compliance, the petitioners are deemed to have been in continuous service w.e.f. May, 1989. Consequently, in terms of the final order in WP No.20066/2008 dated 24.7.2013, the petitioners are hereby deemed as completing 10 years of service in May, 1999 and thus their services are regularised from May, 1999. In further compliance of the orders of the Hon'ble Court, they are placed on time scale w.e.f. 01.09.2010, giving them the benefit of increments and revision of pay scales notionally, from time to time.</i>	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<i>The judgment stipulated that the petitioners were not entitled for the arrears of increments on account of revised pay scales and the like. Since the said judgment was delivered on 24.7.2013, deeming that the compliance has taken effect from the very same date, the petitioners are hereby given the monetary benefit of their time scale from 24.07.2013 (i.e. the date of Judgment in WP No.20066/2008) onwards. The arrears accruing therefrom shall be paid shortly, after pre-audit, by the unit officers concerned.</i> <i>These proceedings are issued in supersession of the earlier proceedings dt.24.09.2025 and in compliance with the orders of the Hon'ble High Court in WP NO. 20066 of 2008."</i> 4. The above extract would indicate that the Petitioners shall be deemed to have completed their ten (10) years service in May-1999 and therefore, the Petitioners service could be regularized from May-1999 onwards. 5. Ld. Counsel for the Respondents, on instructions, seeks four weeks time to complete the calculation and transfer the amounts to the accounts of the Petitioners. 6. List this matter on 18.12.2025 under the caption 'For Compliance'. GRKP, J MNR	

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE